commitments for cheque payments are TL 17.234.415, TL 32.617.301 and TL 2.226.643 respectively (31

December 2019: TL 13.726.695, TL 22.664.957 and TL 1.973.049 respectively). The details of these items are

followed in the off-balance sheet accounts.

2. Structure and amount of possible losses and commitments arising from off-balance sheet items

(i) Non-cash loans including guarantees, bill of guarantee and acceptances of bank and other letters of credit and

commitments which can be considered as financial collateral

As of 31 December 2020, DFS Group has letters of guarantee amounting to TL 31.919.440, bill of guarantee
and acceptances amounting to TL 110.240, and guarantees and warranties on letters of credit amounting to
TL 4.895.252 and other guarantees and warranties amounting to TL 5.899.776.

As of 31 December 2019, DFS Group has letters of guarantee amounting to TL 26.397.744, bill of guarantee
and acceptances amounting to TL 99.876, and guarantees and warranties on letters of credit amounting to
TL 4.149.157 and other guarantees and warranties amounting to TL 3.826.284.

(ii) Final guarantees, provisional guarantees, sureties and similar transactions

  Current Period Prior Period

Provisional Letters of Guarantee 1.182.488 992.988
Final Letters of Guarantee 18.461.567 15.586.468
Letters of Guarantee for Advances 2.771.821 2.720.209
Letters of Guarantee given to Customs Offices 203.609 184.047
Other Letters of Guarantee 9.299.955 6.914.032

Total 31.919.440 26.397.744

3. Information on non-cash loans

(i) Total amount of non-cash loans

  Current Period Prior Period

Non-Cash Loans Given for Obtaining Cash Loans 16.257.542 11.566.715
With Original Maturity of 1 Year or Less 16.034.674 11.072.182
With Original Maturity of More Than 1 Year 222.868 494.533

Other Non-Cash Loans 26.567.166 22.906.346

Total 42.824.708 34.473.061

(ii) Information on risk concentration on sector basis within the non-cash loans account

Current Period

  TL % FC %

Agricultural 333.043 2,61 306.705 1,02
Farming and Cattle 327.905 2,57 302.466 1,01
Forestry 410 -- 649 --
Fishing 4.728 0,04 3.590 0,01

Manufacturing 2.863.726 22,41 10.980.772 36,54
Mining 120.158 0,94 318.573 1,06
Production 2.273.678 17,79 10.078.235 33,54
Electric, Gas, Water 469.890 3,68 583.964 1,94

Construction 3.148.381 24,64 7.391.419 24,60
Services 4.585.418 35,89 8.037.690 26,75

Wholesale and Retail Trade 2.714.290 21,24 4.766.419 15,86
Hotel and Restaurant Services 355.894 2,79 1.475.241 4,91
Transportation and telecommunication 763.719 5,98 1.069.368 3,56
Financial institutions 523.878 4,10 700.139 2,33
Real estate and letting services 26.791 0,21 2.066 0,01
Self-employement services -- -- -- --
Education services 54.841 0,43 8.479 0,03
Health and social services 146.005 1,14 15.978 0,05

Other 1.847.120 14,45 3.330.434 11,09

Total 12.777.688 100,00 30.047.020 100,00

DENİZBANK ANONİM ŞİRKETİ   Convenience Translation of
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS   Consolidated Financial Report

AS OF 31 DECEMBER 2020   Originally Issued in Turkish,

(Currency: Thousands of TL - Turkish Lira)   See Note 3.I.c

95

Prior Period

  TL % FC %

Agricultural 207.896 1,95 195.670 0,82
Farming and Cattle 204.143 1,92 193.513 0,81
Forestry 526 -- 825 --
Fishing 3.227 0,03 1.332 0,01

Manufacturing 1.918.887 18,09 9.673.093 40,54
Mining 120.161 1,13 271.915 1,14
Production 1.457.215 13,74 8.726.831 36,57
Electric, Gas, Water 341.511 3,22 674.347 2,83

Construction 2.820.480 26,59 6.616.965 27,73
Services 3.978.582 37,51 5.527.561 23,16

Wholesale and Retail Trade 2.371.628 22,36 3.726.734 15,62
Hotel and Restaurant Services 397.768 3,75 1.050.700 4,40
Transportation and telecommunication 541.650 5,11 392.457 1,64
Financial institutions 430.343 4,06 333.735 1,40
Real estate and letting services 30.682 0,29 1.729 0,01
Self-employement services -- -- -- --
Education services 48.142 0,45 7.177 0,03
Health and social services 158.369 1,49 15.029 0,06

Other 1.681.059 15,86 1.852.868 7,75

Total 10.606.904 100,00 23.866.157 100,00

(iii) Information about the non-cash loans classified first and second group

 I. Group II. Group

  TL FC TL FC

Letters of Guarantee 11.830.703 18.768.220 653.295 667.222
Bill of Guarantee and Acceptances 15.250 94.990 -- --
Letters of Credit 13.006 4.878.235 -- 4.011
Endorsements -- -- -- --
Underwriting Commitments -- -- -- --
Factoring Commitments -- -- -- --
Other Commitments and Contingencies 265.434 5.584.202 -- 50.140

Total 12.124.393 29.325.647 653.295 721.373

b. Information related to derivative financial instruments

Current Period
Up to 1
month  1-3 months

3-12
months 1-5 years

More than
5 years Total

Hedging Purpose Derivative Transactions
A. Total Hedging Purpose Derivative Transactions -- -- -- -- -- --

Fair Value Hedge Transactions -- -- -- -- -- --
Cash Flow Hedge Transactions -- -- -- -- -- --
Net Foreign Inverstment Hedge Transactions -- -- -- -- -- --

Types of Trading Transactions
Foreign Currency Related Derivative Transactions (I) 82.157.739 35.816.837 27.812.857 1.811.341 -- 147.598.774

Forward FC Call Transactions 2.576.522 4.576.059 2.888.645 203.467 -- 10.244.693